
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
 

 

4.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN / ANNUAL BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

5.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

6.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL - WARDING 
PATTERN PROPOSALS (Pages 33 - 56) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Cllr Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 19 FEBRUARY 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN / ANNUAL BUDGET 2020/21 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that: 
 

1.1.1 there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2020/21 of £19,194,110 
as set out in appendix 5 to this report, including the transfers to and from 
reserves, as outlined in appendix 5d; 

 
1.1.2 the Band D Council Tax for 2020/21 shall be £178.36; 

 
1.1.3 the General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21 of £9.894m, as set out in 

appendix 6 to this report be approved; and 
 

1.1.4 the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 
2.4% in line with RPI inflation. 

 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan, set the General 
Fund revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21 and set the level of Band D Council Tax. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 On 7 August 2019 and 6 November 2019 the Cabinet considered a number of issues 
through the established Medium Term Financial Plan reporting, that would affect the 
annual budget for 2020/21.  The figures as included in those reports were based on 
latest information available at that time, before the provisional local government finance 
settlement had been released.  The financial assumptions in this paper are based 
on the provisional finance settlement as details of the final finance settlement 
are yet to be received. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Council’s financial strategy this report sets out the final 

proposals for: 

 The General Fund Net Budget Requirement for 2020/21 

 A level of Council Tax for 2020/21 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023/24 

 The General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21 
 
 

4. Financial Strategy 
 

4.1 The Council’s financial strategy for 2020/21 is to: 

 Review the budgets across all Services and make adjustments based on past 
financial performance, 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Del
[...]
he 2019/20 budget at £175k.  
The 2020/21 budget allows for an annual contribution of £44k, in preparation 
for the elections in May 2023. 

 
5.6.3 Since 2009/10, the Council and Priestlands School have been paying 

proportionate contributions (60% / 40% respectively) into a Synthetic Turf 
Pitch (STP) fund to cover the annual maintenance of the STP and to accrue a 
balance to enable a full replacement in line with the anticipated useful life 
expectation.  The pitch was originally due to be replaced in 2019/20, however 
this project will now be delivered in 2020/21, so the value of the fund is 
released to the 2020/21 budget. 

 
5.6.4 The works undertaken by the Council to achieve a balanced budget based on 

information before the positive business rate position for 2020/21 and the 
provisional settlement was confirmed, enable the Council to make a 
contribution to the budget equalisation reserve of £1.062M in 2020/21. 

 
5.6.5 £1.250M of the previous £1.513M payment towards the Pension Fund deficit 

will be retained within the general fund budget, but payable to a reserve, as 
outlined in 5.3. 

 
5.6.6 The Council maintains a suitable level of other useable reserves, over the 

period covered by this MTFP. 
 
 

6



 

 

5.7 Summary of Proposals and Council Tax for 2020/21 
 

5.6.1 The General Fund net budget requirement for 2020/21 will be £19.194m 
(appendix 5a & 5b), an increase of £1.701M on the 2019/20 budget 
requirement. 

 
5.7.2 Pay & Price and new budget requirements of £1.849M have been added to 

the Council’s budget for 2020/21, with the increases in costs being largely 
funded through the retention of business rates and the crystallisation of 
savings. 

 
5.7.3 The proposed central support service business unit budgets have been 

provided at appendix 5c. Due to their nature, these costs end up across 
several Portfolios and so warrant separate inclusion as part of this budget 
setting report. 

 
5.7.4 Band D Council Tax will be £178.36, an increase of £5 (2.88%) from 2019/20 

and the cost to be met by council taxpayers will be £12,751,474. 
 
 

6. The Medium Term Position 
 

6.1 The 2020/21 budget is set in the context of a 1 year funding settlement announced by 
the government.  There is still uncertainty over the medium term on the potential 
impact that the ongoing Fair Funding Review and the final design of the business rate 
retention scheme will have on individual local authorities.  Both could have the ability to 
have a significant weighting on the availability of resources to fund Council services. 

 
6.2 In the past few years, the government has made a clear move away from providing 

revenue budget support to lower tier authorities, towards a system where local 
authorities rely on local taxation paying for the local services provided. The Council’s 
reliance on Business Rates as a key funding source is now more prominent that ever.  
Despite high employment levels currently being seen in the UK, the national picture 
with regards to retail on the highstreet doesn’t look overly promising as more and more 
consumers utilise online shopping facilities.  The Medium Term Financial Plan 
assumes a significant proportion of the Council’s funding is receivable through 
Business Rate income.  Officers of the Council will await any government proposals 
with regards to changes to the current 50% retention scheme, and any other more 
fundamental changes to this form of taxation with interest. 

 
6.3 The Medium Term summaries set out over appendices 1, 2 and 3 provide an outlook of 

the future years’ budgets and are set out on a prudent basis using the latest known 
information.  The proactive forward planning undertaken by this Council enables a 
balanced budget to be shown for each year to 2022/23.  The Council will continue to 
work towards the financial strategy as set out in section 4 of this report to ensure the 
longer term financial stability of the Council. 

 
6.4 The Medium Term Fi
[...]
 has established governance arrangements in place for the approval of funds, 
and in-year financial reporting and updates to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel provide members with valuable updates on activity in this area. 

 
8.4 A range of Prudential Indicators need to be approved prior to the start of each financial 

year.  The Council’s Capital Strategy presented to the Cabinet on 5th February 2020 
included the key capital Indicators.  The Treasury Management function and 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23 were considered by the Audit Committee 
on 24 January 2020 and have been recommended to the Council for approval. 

 
 

9. Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves 
  

9.1 There are a range of safeguards in place to help prevent local authorities 
overcommitting themselves financially. These include the Chief Finance Officer’s duty 
to report on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves (under section 25 of 
the Local Government Act 2003) when the authority is considering its budget 
requirement (England and Wales). 

 
9.2 The 2020/21 budget has been constructed based on all latest information and 

considers all factors that will have an implication to 2020/21 that are in the Council’s 
control.  On-going budget variations as reported during 2019/20 are also considered 
and adjustments made to forward budgets where necessary.  Income projections are 
sensible and not overinflated, inflation is allowed for where it is expected to occur, and 
the full cost of the Council’s staffing establishment is based on latest pay assumptions 
and is calculated in an appropriate level of detail.  Senior Management across the 
Council engage with the Council’s central finance team on the preparation of the 
detailed budgets, and only budgets that have the backing of senior management make 
it through to this budget setting report for consideration by members of the Cabinet. 

 
9.3 In setting the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2020/21, the Council is making a net 

contribution to revenue reserves.  Appendix 6 details the value of reserves to be 
utilised in financing the General Fund Capital Programme in 2020/21. The Council’s 
Capital Strategy (Cabinet 5-Feb-2020) takes this further to combine the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes and details how reserves will be 
utilised in financing the delivery of these forecast programmes over the medium term 
period.  Use of reserves is supplemented where appropriate with borrowing, and an 
assessment is made on the affordability and proportionality of financing charges to the 
revenue budget. 

 
9.4 The General Fund Balance reserve at £3m is considered to be adequate considering 

the overall size of the Council’s budget.  Variations in actual performance as compared 

9



 

 

to budget assumptions are inevitable in an organisation with a turnover as large as the 
Council’s, especially when also considering the diverse range and complexities of 
services and differing levels of demand on those services throughout a fiscal period.  
Reserves exist, in particular the General Fund Balance reserve, to provide a cushion 
for these variations. 

 
9.5 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer is satisfied on the robustness of the estimates as 

included in the budget for 2020/21 and MTFP to 2023/24, and is able to provide 
assurance on the adequacy of reserves held by the Council. 

 
 
10. Stillwater Park 
 

10.1 Annually, the Cabinet recommends to Council the proposed Fees and Charges 
increase for the licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park.  

 
10.2 In line with previous years, the level of increase being proposed is in line with 

September RPI inflation, equivalent to 2.4%. 
 
 
11. Risk Management 
 

11.1 The budget for 2020/21 is based upon best estimates, but uncertainty still remains over 
the medium term, particularly surrounding the on-coming Business Rate retention 
scheme (in replacement of all other cen
[...]
ND HOUSING PUBLIC 
SECTOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 

 1.1 That the Cabinet be asked to approve the proposed planned maintenance and 
improvement works programme for 2020/21 – 2022/2023, as set out in Appendix 
2.  

 
1.2 That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council that; 
 

i) the HRA budget as set out in Appendix 1, of this report be agreed, 
 

ii) from 05 April 2020, an increase in rents of 2.7% from the 2019/20 weekly 
rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be agreed, 

 
iii) from 05 April 2020, an increase in service charges of 1.7% from the 2019/20 

weekly service charge level, be agreed,   
 

iii) from 05 April 2020, an increase of 30p per week (plus VAT where applicable) 
in garage rents be agreed; and 

 
iv) a Housing Capital Programme to 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 3, be 

agreed. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

 2.1 This report sets out the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget, the 
proposed rent levels and other charges, the maintenance programme and a 
proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2020/21 – 2022/23.   

 
 2.2 The proposed budgets for 2020/21 were considered by tenants at the Tenant 

Involvement Group Day on 10 January 2020 and by Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel on 15 January. Their comments are set out in Sections 11 and 12. 
 

 2.3 The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1, and the proposed Capital 
programme at Appendix 3. Cabinet are required to recommend budgets for 
consideration at Council on 24 February 2020. 

   
 
 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 3.1 Housing Rents 

 
  3.1.1 The report identifies a proposed social rent increase of 2.7%, in line with 

the Government’s current recommendation. It is the first increase for 4 
years, following the social rent reduction programme. Current indications 
are that annual increases of CPI +1% may be applied for a 5 year period 
from 2020/21. 

 
3.1.2 Following the rent increase, average weekly rents will be £100.57 for 

2020/21. The actual increase will vary by property but will amount to an 
average increase of £2.64 per week. 

 
 3.2 Service Charges – Hostels & Older Persons Accommodation 
  

3.2.1 The primary aim when reviewing and setting service charges is to ensure 
that relevant costs are fully recovered from those who benefit from 
additional services provided.  A major review of service charges was 
carried out for 2019/20 and the impact of the changes made will be 
assessed at the year end when a full year’s figures are available. In light 
of this, it is proposed to simply increase charges for 2020/21 by an 
inflationary level of 1.7% but note that service charges for some properties 
will increase by this inflationary increase and up to a further £2 per week, 
due to the gradual withdrawal of protections in place from the 2019/20 
review. 

 
 3.3 Garage Rents 
   
  3.3.1 It is proposed that rents are increased by 30p per week (2.9%) to £10.70 

per week, plus VAT where applicable.  
 
 3.4 Planned Maintenance & Improvement Works 
 
  3.4.1 The report proposes total budgetary provision of £7.137 million for 

planned maintenance and improvement works to houses and estates. 
Details of the proposed works for 2020/21 and an indication of proposals 
for the following two years are set out in Appendix 2.   

 
4. HRA INCOME 2020/21 
 

 4.1 Estimated total income for 2020/21 is £323,000 higher than the original budget 
for 2019/20. The income variations from the 2019/20 approved budget are set out 
below: 
    £000 Paragraph 
Dwelling Rents (391) 4.2 
Non Dwelling Rents  22 4.3 
Service Charges   24 4.4 
Other Income  22 4.5 

Total (323)  

22



 

 

 
 4.2 Dwelling Rents (£391,000 increase) – The proposed budget for 2020/21 

includes the benefits of £706,000 arising from the proposed 2.7% rent increase 
and £250,000 from a net gain in stock numbers but these are offset by a 
reduction of £507,000 due to the rem
[...]
 8,928 827  
Government Grant 680  250 900  
Internal Borrowing 0  0 3,600  

TOTAL 19,415  21,403 15,800  

  

25



 

 

 7.2 The Planned Maintenance and Improvements budget for 2019/20 included 
unspent balances brought forward from 2018/19 and therefore the programme for 
2020/21 has been reduced back to a more regular annual level. 

. 
 7.3 The proposed capital programme for 2020/21 budgets £9.000 million to be 

invested in additional homes.  This is expected to markedly increase over the 
period post 2020/21 through to 2025/26, in line with the Council’s new Housing 
Strategy, as covered in more detail in paragraph 7.4.  Appendix 3 shows the 
proposed capital programme to 2022/23. 

 
7.4 The Council’s new Housing Strategy targets the delivery of at least 600 new 

homes covering the period 2018 - 2026. The delivery of the Housing Strategy to 
2026 will seek to ensure ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account (HRA) resources 
are maximised to their full potential. The recent removal of the borrowing cap 
gives Local Authorities enhanced flexibilities in terms of playing a key part in the 
delivery of new affordable homes across the Country. Whilst modelling suggests 
that limited borrowing may be required to achieve the objectives set out within the 
strategy, it will be necessary to monitor progress over time. The Council should 
be prepared to consider any opportunities that arise, and the potential should be 
there to fund the delivery of new homes through borrowing as long as a sound 
financial viability appraisal confirms it is suitable to do so. The Council has a 
sound financial platform to build upon and the delivery of the Housing Strategy to 
2026 will seek to further enhance the financial performance of the existing HRA. 
By venturing into new tenures, the financial performance of the HRA will improve, 
as additional rental income is made available for the essential maintenance and 
management of the Council’s overall Portfolio and to fund more new af
[...]
000 827,000

Disabled Facilities Grants 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

15,800,000 23,000,000 27,200,000 900,000 2,000,000 3,600,000 8,473,000 827,000

15,800,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ 2020/21 PROJECT FINANCING £

 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET – 19 FEBRUARY 2020 PORTFOLIO: LEADER AND 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – 
WARDING PATTERN PROPOSALS 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 
 

(a) the attached “Warding Patterns Proposal – Electoral Review” (Appendix 1) be 
approved and submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) as the Council’s official response to the LGBCE 
consultation; and 

(b) authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Governance and Housing, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make further editing changes, 
corrections and updates to the document and maps prior to submission. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND DETAIL 
 
2.1 Following a meeting of the Local Government Boundary Commission (LGBCE) on 19 

November 2019, the Council received notification from the LGBCE that it was “minded 
to” approve that 48 councillors should be elected to New Forest District Council from 
the May 2023 quadrennial elections.  This is consistent with the Council’s own 
proposals for a Council Size of 48, agreed by Full Council at its meeting on 14 October 
2019.  At this stage, it was recognised that the Council Size could change by +/- 1 (47 
or 49) to satisfy a viable warding pattern. 

 
2.2 On 17 December 2019, the LGBCE launched a formal public consultation, seeking 

views on how wards could be drawn in the New Forest District.  This consultation ends 
on 2 March 2020.  To ensure that the Council’s views are adequately represented 
when the LGBCE meets to develop a draft warding pattern, the Council was invited to 
submit its own warding pattern scheme for the full District area. 

 
2.3 Th
[...]
n and Eling. 

 
3.3 The map below displays the “zone” areas, alongside each of the Town and Parish 

Council boundaries within them, used as the building blocks for the proposed warding 
pattern. 

 

  
 
3.4 The Task and Finish Group arranged a series of meetings for each of the five zones, 

inviting all local ward councillors to contribute towards the development of a warding 
pattern proposal for their zone area.  A number of proposals were submitted by local 
ward councillors throughout the series of meetings.  Having considered these 
proposals in conjunction with the statutory criteria, LGBCE guidance and the overriding 
ambition of the Council to preserve Town and Parish Council areas where possible, 
the Task and Finish Group resolved to develop a final warding pattern proposal to 
support a Council Size of 49.   

 
3.5 A 49 councillor scheme brings about the option to avoid additional split wards across a 

number of parishes.  Furthermore, it resolves a number of known anomalies and 
corrects a number of proposed wards within +/- 10% of 3,012 electors per councillor.  
In submitting Appendix 1 to the LGBCE, the Council invites the LGBCE to revise the 
Council Size from 48, to 49. 

 
 

34



 
 

4. THE PROPOSALS 
 
4.1 The 49 councillor scheme, outlined in Appendix 1, consists of 25 wards (6 one 

councillor wards, 14 two councillor wards and 5 three councillor wards). 
 
4.2 All proposed wards, by 2025, achieve an electoral ratio within +/- 10% of perfect 

electoral equality for the District. 
 
4.3 For each of the proposed wards contained within the report, the electoral ratio for 2025 

is outlined, alongside a brief explanatory narrative, including the local factors which 
support community interests and identities, and effective and convenient local 
government. 

 
4.4 A summary of the scheme is outlined below. 
 

Name of ward
Number of 

cllrs per ward

Electorate 

2019
Variance 2019

Electorate 

2025
Variance 2025

Fordingbridge 2 6006 3%
[...]
sed warding pattern, it would not be in the Council’s interest, as the draft 
recommendations could be made without regard to the Council’s views on an 
appropriate warding pattern. 

 
6.2 A number of warding pattern options were considered by the Task and Finish Group, 

including options to support a Council Size of 48.  These alternative options have been 
rejected as they are not effective in meeting the overall ambition of the Task and Finish 
Group to use the Town and Parish Councils as the building blocks for wards and do 
not satisfy the statutory criteria as effectively. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 A successful Electoral Review of the District Council will bring about more 

representative democracy in the New Forest, as electoral inequality would have been 
addressed as far as possible as part of the review.  Currently, six wards have greater 
than +/- 10% of the average with one ward greater than +/- 20%.  All wards within the 
proposed warding pattern at Appendix 1 have a ratio within +/- 10%. 

 
11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 I would like to thank the members of the Task and Finish Group for all their hard work 

in bringing this matter forward, alongside all district councillors who engaged in the 
development of wards for their local areas.  I would encourage all interested parties, 
including Town and Parish Councils, to submit their views to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England as part of their consultation, ahead of the initial 
deadline of 2 March 2020. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Warding Patterns Proposal – Electoral Review 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Matt Wisdom 
Democratic Services Manager 
023 8028 5588 
Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 
 
Cabinet report – 5 June 2019 
Cabinet report – 2 October 2019 
NFDC webpage 
LGBCE webpage 
Task and Finish Group documents 

 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager - Elections and  
Business Improvement 
023 8028 5588 
Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

36

mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s11490/Electoral%20Review%20of%20NFDC%20-%20Cabinet%205%20June%202019.pdf
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s12440/Electoral%20Review%20of%20the%20District%20Council%20-%20Council%20Size.pdf
http://newforest.gov.uk/article/19166/Electoral-Review-2019
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/hampshire/new-forest
mailto:Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


1 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 

WARDING PATTERN PROPOSALS 
ELECTORAL REVIEW 

February 2020 

APPENDIX 1

37



2 
 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



3 
 

CONTENTS 
Introduction……………………………………………………………………………… 4 

Proposed Wards………………………………………………………………………... 5 

 The West………………………………………………………………………… 5 

 New Milton, Milford & Hordle………………………………………………….. 7 

 Lymington & Pennington & Rural Central……………………………………. 9 

 South Waterside………………………………………………………………… 12 

 Totton & North East…………………………………………………………….. 14 

 

Appendix A - Polling District Map 

Appendix B - Proposed Ward Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39



4 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), having 
confirmed that it is minded-to recommend a Council Size of 48 for New Forest 
District Council from the May 2023 elections, has invited the Council to submit 
a proposed warding pattern.  In developing a warding pattern, the Council has 
found that a Council Size of 49 supports the most effective warding pattern in 
accordance with the LGBCE criteria and the Council’s priority for using the 
Town and Parish Councils as building blocks.  Conse
[...]
ard in the west. 

Ward Total 2025 
Electorate 

Number of 
Councillors 

Electoral 
Ratio 

+/- 

Totton South 6,550 2 3,275 9% 
 

 

 

 

 

 

52



MR

DA

RK

WH

SA

FP

FO

RE

RA

RD

BR

RF

RB

RC

SO

EH

RH

RI

WO

HY

BI

HA

GO

BH

BG

BU

ND

NH

NG

NQ

NO

NF

NC

BF

NI

NJ

BM

NP

NK

NM

HC

NL

MN

HB

BE

BK

SW

ME

HD

SX

HE

LM

HF

MD

LN

LF

CS

CN

BL

LG

LA

LH

LE

LB

LC

BC

NB

DN

LD

NA

TG

TM

AC

TB

TL

TH

TC

TA

DM

BD

FA

FD

FE

FF

FC

EX

HJ

FI

FG

HK2

HK1

HI

HO

HN

HM

HL

HP

HH

HG

BA

MA

MB

DL

TI

TE

TK

EB

TJ

TD

FB

N

S

W E

Tel: 023 8028 5000    www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale 1:45000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020
Ordnance Survey 100026220

APPENDIX A

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Milford & Hordle

Lyndhurst & Minstead

Fordingbridge

Downlands & Forest North

Sway

Ringwood Town Central

Brockenhurst

Buckland

Ashurst, Bramshaw, Copythorne & Netley Marsh
Totton North

Boldre & Forest South East

Butts Ash, Dibden Purlieu, Furzedown & Langdown

Bransgore, Burley and Sopley

Ellingham & Ringwood North
Dibden & Hythe

Bashley & Fernhill

Milton

Eling & Marchwood

Totton Central

Totton South

Hardley,Holbury & North Blackfield

Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & Langley

Pennington

Lymington Town & Boldre South

Barton & Becton

Scale

04/02/20

Proposed Ward Boundaries

Title

Date

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

1:135000

N

S

W E

N

S

W E

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020
Ordnance Survey 100026220

APPENDIX B

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan / Annual Budget 2020/21
	5 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2020/21
	6 Electoral Review of New Forest District Council - Warding Pattern Proposals
	Appendix 1 - Submission
	Appendix A - Polling District Map
	Appendix B - Map






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 19 February 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Cllr Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Anne Corbridge 
Keith Craze 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
Andrew Gossage 

 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Bob Jackson, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, 
Manjit Sandhu and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

66   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

67   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by 
Cabinet Members. 
 

68   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

69   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN / ANNUAL BUDGET 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that:- 
 
(a) there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2020/21 of £19,194,110 

as set out in Appendix 5 to the report, including the transfers to and from 
reserves, as outlined in Appendix 5d to the report; 

 
(b) the Band D Council Tax for 2020/21 shall be £178.36; 

 
(c) the General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21 of £9.894m, as set out in 

Appendix 6 to the report be approved; and 
 
(d) the site licence fees and service charges at Stillwater Park be increased by 

2.4% in line with RPI inflation. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and confirmed that the Council continued 
to maintain a robust financial position, despite the ever changing world of Local 
Government. 
 
The Cabinet was pleased to note the continued priority placed on Smarter Working 
initiatives and the Council’s ICT Infrastructure investment. 
 
The Council’s Chief Finance Officer commented on section 9 of the report, which 
highlighted the statutory requirement for a commentary on the robustness of the 
estimates and adequacy of reserves held.  As the report confirmed, it was reported 
that the Chief Finance Officer was satisfied with the robustness of the process that 
had been followed in order to produce an accurate budget for 2020/21.  The 
Cabinet noted the reviews and activities as outlined in paragraph 6.6 of the report, 
as each of these could have a significant weighting on the shape of the Council’s 
finances extending over the medium term.  Furthermore, the Chief Finance Officer, 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

having considered the Council’s overall spending plans extending over the medium 
term, confirmed that he considered the adequacy of reserves to be suitable and 
appropriate based on the proportionality against the Council’s budget. 
 

70   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Cabinet approve the proposed planned maintenance and 

improvement works programme for 2020/21 – 2022/2023, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
2. That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that:- 

 
a) the HRA budget as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed; 
 
b) from 05 April 2020, an increase in rents of 2.7% from the 2019/20 

weekly rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be agreed; 
 
c) from 05 April 2020, an increase in service charges of 1.7% from the 

2029/20 weekly service charge level, be agreed; 
 
d) from 05 April 2020, an increase of 30p per week (plus VAT where 

applicable) in garage rents, be agreed; and 
 
e) a Housing Capital Programme to 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 3, be 

agreed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the Council would 
continue to invest heavily in existing housing stock.  Work had taken place to 
implement a suite of new policies and standards had been raised significantly 
across the housing portfolio. 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
The Cabinet welcomed the news that newly let void properties would have freshly 
painted walls which not only raised standards from previous arrangements but was 
not standard practice for many Housing Authorities. 
 
Furthermore, a £45 million capital project budget over the next three years was 
highlighted, specifically for the delivery of new Council dwellings. 
 
Cabinet noted the positive comments of the tenant representatives, at section 11 of 
the report. 
 
The Leader of the Council, alongside Cabinet and other Council Members, placed 
on record their congratulations and pleasure at the positive work undertaken and 
planned for the future in this area. 
 

71   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL - WARDING 
PATTERN PROPOSALS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that:- 
 
(a) the Warding Pattern Proposal – Electoral Review (Appendix 1 to the report) 

be approved and submitted to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE) as the Council’s official response to the LGBCE 
consultation; and 

 
(b) authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Governance and Housing, 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make further editing 
changes, corrections and updates to the document and maps prior to 
submission. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
  
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 19 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and placed on record his thanks, 
on behalf of the Cabinet, to the Task and Finish Group and all local ward councillors 
for their thorough work on this issue. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


